bt

&=

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
L 4

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

PATRIARCHAL STRUCTURES, A
HINDRANCE TO WOMEN’S RIGHTS

BY

Rev. Baloyi Magezi Elijah

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

of Philosophiae Doctor

In the faculty of Theology

At the University of Pretoria

Supervisor

Prof. M. Masango

August 2007



.
&=

“ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
" UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
L 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

DECLARATION

I, Rev. BALOYI MAGEZI ELIJAH, hereby declare that the work contained
in this thesis is my original work and has never previously in its entirety or
in part been submitted at any University for a degree.

Signature:

Date:




UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(02&3—

SUMMARY

The research is focusing on understanding the problems that are caused by
the patriarchal set-up and which become stumbling blocks for the rights of
women in the church and society. The research is done by application of the
liberation theology from the reality of the experiences of the oppressed
women.

The research will:

- Use the practical case studies as an experience of the victimized society in
order to understand their pain and need.

- Study the biblical passages that helps to understand more about how men
and women are expected to relate to each other by God.

- Study the African traditional understanding about how men and women
should relate to each other.

- Give guidelines on how men and women can be equal participants for the
kingdom of God, without undermining the rights of women and the biblical
message on the view of women.

Liberation theology pioneered by James Cone will be used pastorally and

therapeutically to help the women as victims of gender oppression both in
the church and in the society.



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

<

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| dedicate this dissertation to my beloved wife, Florance and our children,
Minkhenso, Ntiyiso and Ntikelo for their overwhelming support. This work
would have been humanly impossible without their sacrificial support.

Prof. Masango, | always enjoyed your classes and encouragements
personally, your knowledge and experience is outstanding.

To all my classmates at University, you have been wonderful company
throughout the journey, let us keep our relationship for ever.

To the members of the Reformed Church Malamulele and the prayer team,
your sacrifice and prayers brought me this far. Do not tire to do good.

Myambo mission and Netshitungulwana Elijah, I will always remember the
sacrifices you made to accommodate me while in Pretoria for this study;
keep up the good work.

To my uncle Mr. Mathebula M.P. and your wife, Charlote, you encouraged
me to “press on” even when things were difficult, thank you.

To Linah Coetzer, for ediying my English.

To Charmaine and Phyllis, your printing skills and dedication remain
outstanding.

The University of Pretoria, especially the Faculty of Theology that gave me
the privilege to do this study, thanks.

Above all, thanks be to God for the calling into ministry; keep me for your

own glory!

By Rev. Baloyi Elijah



.6_
=
j UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UMIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

KEYWORDS

Patriarchal structures
Practical theology
Pastoral care
Liberation theology
Women’s rights
Tradition

Culture abuse
Headship
Submission
Obedience



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

bt

&=

ﬁ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
L 4

0.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 BACKGROUND 2
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 7
1.4 RELEVANCE AND AIM OF STUDY 8
1.5 RESEARCH GAP 11
1.6 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION 12
CHAPTER TWO

METHODOLOGY

2.1 INTRODUCTION 15
2.2 SHORT HISTORICAL BACKGROUND 15
2.3 THE CONCEPT OF LIBERATION THEOLOGY 19
2.4 1TS MAIN FOCUS AND AIM 23
2.5 JAMES CONE’S THEOLOGY 25
2.5.1 Cone identifies himself with the community of the oppressed
as God takes side with the poor 25
2.5.2 Afflict the oppressor and support the oppressed 33
2.6 SHORT HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF PRACTICAL

THEOLOGY 34
2.7 GOD AS LIBERATING GOD 37
2.8 LIBERATION THEOLOGY ADDRESSING THE PROBLEM OF

MEN WHO DOMINATES WOMEN 43
2.9 LIBERATING WOMEN FROM THE BONDAGE OF INFERIORITY
COMPLEX 47
2.10 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION ON THIS CHAPTER 54
CHAPTER THREE

BIBLICAL VIEW OF HEADSHIP

3.1 INTRODUCTION 55



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

<

3.2 EXEGETICAL REMARKS ON EPHESIANS 5
3.2.1 Translation

3.2.2 Important concepts and verbs

3.2.3 Background

3.2.3.1 Meanings of submission and obedience
3.2.3.2 Meanings of authority and headship
3.2.3.3 Did Jesus liberate women during his ministry?
3.2.3.3.1 The adulterous woman

3.2.3.3.2 The Samaritan woman

3.2.3.3.3 The story of Martha and Mary
3.2.3.3.4 The woman who had bleeding disease
3.2.3.3.5 The first visitors to the grave

3.2.3.3.6  Women served in Jesus’ ministry
3.2.3.3.7 Women as especially privileged people

3.2.3.3.8 Women as examples of faith
3.3 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS ON THIS CHAPTER

CHAPTER FOUR
AFRICAN VIEW OF HEADSHIP OF MAN

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 THE VIEW OF A WOMAN (WIFE) IN THE AFRICAN TEXT
4.3 WOMEN AS SEXUAL OBJECTS

4.4 JEWISH VIEW OF WOMAN

45 AFRICAN SAYINGS ON THE DOMINATED WOMAN

4.6 THE TRADITIONAL VIEW OF HEADSHIP

47 FILMS

4,7.1 Neria

4.7.2 The return of Sarah Baartman

4.7.3 Amapantsula

4.7.4 White handkerchief
4.8 CULTURAL BONDS THAT BINDS HUSBANDS AND WIVES
4.8.1 Lobola

4.8.2 Children factor
4.9 POWER AS A REASON FOR DOMINATING WOMEN
4.10 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS ON THIS CHAPTER

CHAPTER FIVE

POSSIBLE COMPARISON BETWEEN TRADITIONAL AND

AFRICAN VIEW OF MAN’S HEADSHIP

55
55
56
60
62
80
87
94
96
98
99
100
101
103

104
105

107
109
115
124
135
141
159
159
160
160

161
161
161
163
164
170



bt

&=

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
L 4

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

5.1 INTRODUCTION 175
5.2 TABLE OF COMPARISON IN SHORT 175
5.3 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION 200
CHAPTER SIX
PASTORAL GUIDELINES
6.1 INTRODUCTION 202
6.2 BIBLICAL MEANING OF “IMAGE DEI” 203
6.3 CHRIST BROKE THE BARRIERS OF GENDER 215
6.4 MY HELPMATE, MY PARTNER 219
6.5 AREMEDY TO LONELINESS AND SOLITARINESS 225
6.6 THE ROLE OF THE HUSBAND’S LOVE IN THE HOME 227
6.7 SEXUAL DIFFERENCES HELP US TO COMPLEMENT EACH

OTHER 234
6.8 THE CHURCH AND WOMEN 239
6.9 CONCLUSION 262

BIBLIOGRAPHY 264



	FRONT
	Title page
	Declaration
	Summary
	Acknowledgements
	Key words
	Table of contents

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Bibliography

