

PATRIARCHAL STRUCTURES, A HINDRANCE TO WOMEN'S RIGHTS

 \mathbf{BY}

Rev. Baloyi Magezi Elijah

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Philosophiae Doctor

In the faculty of Theology

At the University of Pretoria

Supervisor

Prof. M. Masango

August 2007



DECLARATION

I, Rev. BALOYI MAGEZI ELIJAH, hereby declare that the work contained in this thesis is my original work and has never previously in its entirety or in part been submitted at any University for a degree.

Signature: _	 	
Date:		



SUMMARY

The research is focusing on understanding the problems that are caused by the patriarchal set-up and which become stumbling blocks for the rights of women in the church and society. The research is done by application of the liberation theology from the reality of the experiences of the oppressed women.

The research will:

- Use the practical case studies as an experience of the victimized society in order to understand their pain and need.
- Study the biblical passages that helps to understand more about how men and women are expected to relate to each other by God.
- Study the African traditional understanding about how men and women should relate to each other.
- Give guidelines on how men and women can be equal participants for the kingdom of God, without undermining the rights of women and the biblical message on the view of women.

Liberation theology pioneered by James Cone will be used pastorally and therapeutically to help the women as victims of gender oppression both in the church and in the society.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I dedicate this dissertation to my beloved wife, Florance and our children, Minkhenso, Ntiyiso and Ntikelo for their overwhelming support. This work would have been humanly impossible without their sacrificial support.

Prof. Masango, I always enjoyed your classes and encouragements personally, your knowledge and experience is outstanding.

To all my classmates at University, you have been wonderful company throughout the journey, let us keep our relationship for ever.

To the members of the Reformed Church Malamulele and the prayer team, your sacrifice and prayers brought me this far. Do not tire to do good.

Myambo mission and Netshitungulwana Elijah, I will always remember the sacrifices you made to accommodate me while in Pretoria for this study; keep up the good work.

To my uncle Mr. Mathebula M.P. and your wife, Charlote, you encouraged me to "press on" even when things were difficult, thank you.

To Linah Coetzer, for ediying my English.

To Charmaine and Phyllis, your printing skills and dedication remain outstanding.

The University of Pretoria, especially the Faculty of Theology that gave me the privilege to do this study, thanks.

Above all, thanks be to God for the calling into ministry; keep me for your own glory!

By Rev. Baloyi Elijah

iii



KEYWORDS

Patriarchal structures
Practical theology
Pastoral care
Liberation theology
Women's rights
Tradition
Culture abuse
Headship
Submission
Obedience



0.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE		
1.1	INTRODUCTION	

1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	BACKGROUND	2
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	7
1.4	RELEVANCE AND AIM OF STUDY	8

11 12

54

1.5	RESEARCH GAP
1.6	PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION

CHAPTER TWO METHODOLOGY

2.1 INTRODUCTION	15
2.2 SHORT HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	15
2.3 THE CONCEPT OF LIBERATION THEOLOGY	19
2.4 ITS MAIN FOCUS AND AIM	23
2.5 JAMES CONE'S THEOLOGY	25
2.5.1 Cone identifies himself with the community of the	oppressed
as God takes side with the poor	25
2.5.2 Afflict the oppressor and support the oppressed	33
2.6 SHORT HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF PRACTICAL	
THEOLOGY	34
2.7 GOD AS LIBERATING GOD	37
2.8 LIBERATION THEOLOGY ADDRESSING THE PROBLE	M OF
MEN WHO DOMINATES WOMEN	43
2.9 LIBERATING WOMEN FROM THE BONDAGE OF INFE	RIORITY
COMPLEX	47

CHAPTER THREE BIBLICAL VIEW OF HEADSHIP

DIDLICAL VIEW OF HEADSHIF

3.1 INTRODUCTION 55

2.10 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION ON THIS CHAPTER



3.2 EXEGETICAL REMARKS ON EPHESIANS 5	55
3.2.1 Translation	55
3.2.2 Important concepts and verbs	56
3.2.3 Background	60
3.2.3.1 Meanings of submission and obedience	62
3.2.3.2 Meanings of authority and headship	80
3.2.3.3 Did Jesus liberate women during his ministry?	87
3.2.3.3.1 The adulterous woman	94
3.2.3.3.2 The Samaritan woman	96
3.2.3.3.3 The story of Martha and Mary	98
3.2.3.3.4 The woman who had bleeding disease	99
3.2.3.3.5 The first visitors to the grave	100
3.2.3.3.6 Women served in Jesus' ministry	101
3.2.3.3.7 Women as especially privileged people	103
3.2.3.3.8 Women as examples of faith	104
3.3 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS ON THIS CHAPTER	105
CHAPTER FOUR AFRICAN VIEW OF HEADSHIP OF MAN	
4.1 INTRODUCTION	107
4.2 THE VIEW OF A WOMAN (WIFE) IN THE AFRICAN TEXT	109
4.3 WOMEN AS SEXUAL OBJECTS	115
4.4 JEWISH VIEW OF WOMAN 4.5 AFRICAN SAYINGS ON THE DOMINATED WOMAN	124 135
4.6 THE TRADITIONAL VIEW OF HEADSHIP	141
4.7 FILMS	159
4.7.1 Neria	159
4.7.2 The return of Sarah Baartman	160
4.7.3 Amapantsula	160
4.7.4 White handkerchief	161
4.8 CULTURAL BONDS THAT BINDS HUSBANDS AND WIVES	161
4.8.1 Lobola	161
4.8.2 Children factor	163
4.9 POWER AS A REASON FOR DOMINATING WOMEN 4.10 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSIONS ON THIS CHAPTER	164 170

CHAPTER FIVE POSSIBLE COMPARISON BETWEEN TRADITIONAL AND AFRICAN VIEW OF MAN'S HEADSHIP



5.1 INTRODUCTION	175
5.2 TABLE OF COMPARISON IN SHORT	175
5.3 PRELIMINARY CONCLUSION	200
CHAPTER SIX	
PASTORAL GUIDELINES	
6.1 INTRODUCTION	202
6.2 BIBLICAL MEANING OF "IMAGE DEI"	203
6.3 CHRIST BROKE THE BARRIERS OF GENDER	215
6.4 MY HELPMATE, MY PARTNER	219
6.5 A REMEDY TO LONELINESS AND SOLITARINESS	225
6.6 THE ROLE OF THE HUSBAND'S LOVE IN THE HOME	227
6.7 SEXUAL DIFFERENCES HELP US TO COMPLEMENT EACH	
OTHER	234
6.8 THE CHURCH AND WOMEN	239
6.9 CONCLUSION	262
BIBLIOGRAPHY	264